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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright county; purchase of parks. In addition
to such powers it may have pertaining to parks, the board of county
commissioners of Wright county may purchase real property for
county parks through a contract for deed under which contract the
seller is confined to the remedy of recovery of the property in case
of non-payment of all or part of the purchase price.

Sec. 2. User fees for parks. In addition to such other
powers it may have pertaining to parks, the board of county commis-
sioners of Wright county may prescribe and provide for the collec-
tion of fees for the use of any county park or other unit of the
county park system or any facilities accommodations or services
provided for public use therein.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by
the members of the governing body of the county of Wright and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 640—H. F, No. 875

[Coded]

An act authorizing judicial restoration or approval of certain
plats.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [505.178] Plats; judicial restoration; validation
of certain plats. Subdivision 1. The county board, county regis-
ter of deeds, county treasurer, county attorney or county auditor, or
any person having an interest in a parcel of land lying within an area
appearing on a plat which is on file in the office of the register of
deeds, but which is not officially recorded, or a plat which is missing
from the records of the register of deeds, may petition the district
court of the county for an order providing for the recording of
such plat.

Subd. 2. If the court finds from the evidence adduced:

(1) That such plat was filed with the register of deeds more
than 40 years prior to the effective date of this act;
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(2) That in the case of a missing plat, the register of deeds
has made a diligent search for such missing plat but has been un-
able to find it; and

(3) That the plat proposed as a replacement of the missing
plat is a true and correct reproduction of the missing plat; or

That the plat other than a missing plat has been on file in the
office of the register of deeds for more than 40 years prior to the
effective date of this act, but was not officially recorded, the court
shall make its findings and order accordingly and direct the clerk to
certify upon the said plat that it is entitled to record pursuant to the
provisions of this statute, and that a copy thereof be filed hi the
office of the county auditor as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 505.04.

Sec. 2. [505.179] Use of plat. A plat so certified pur-
suant to order of the court shall be entitled to record and may be
used for any purpose in like manner as a plat qualified under Min-
nesota Statutes 1961, Section 505.177.

Sec. 3. [505.1791] Fees. Any fees incurred in executing
the provisions of sections 1 to 3 of this act shall be paid by the
county if the county officer involved receives fees instead of a fixed
salary paid by the county, and if the county officer involved is paid
a fixed salary, no such fees shall be charged.

Approved May 22,1965.

CHAPTER 641—H. F. No. 927

An act relating to taxes on semi-taconite and semi-taconite de~
posits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 298.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 298.39, is
amended to read:

29 8.3 9 Taxation; semi-taconite; distribution of proceeds.
The proceeds of the tax collected under section 298.35 shall be dis-
tributed by the state treasurer, upon certificate of the commissioner
of taxation to the general fund of the state and to the various taxing
districts in which the lands from which the semi-taconite was mined
or quarried were located in the following proportions: 22 percent
thereof to the city, village or town; 50 percent thereof to the school
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